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Richmond Community College offers curricular programs leading to an associate degree, a
diploma, or a certificate. Certificates may be awarded through certain curricula upon the
satisfactory completion of prescribed courses selected and identified by the College. For more
information, see your academic advisor.

The Academic Success Center, tutorial services, and developmental education courses are
available for students who need to enhance or review basic skills prior to entering a curriculum.
New programs and courses are added in response to student and community needs. All course
syllabi are available on the college website. This general catalog represents the most accurate
information available concerning Richmond Community College at the time of its publication.
However, the College reserves the right to delete or change programs and courses as may be
required.

The curricular programs are designed so all students who complete requirements for a degree
or diploma will meet required competencies in reading, writing, oral communication, computing
and general math skills.

Curricular programs are arranged in alphabetical order and described in detail on the following
pages.
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Degrees, Diplomas, and Certificates
The Board of Trustees of Richmond Community College, under the authority of the State Board
of Community Colleges, is authorized to award the following degrees, diplomas, and certificates:

1. An Associate in Arts or Associate in Science degree is awarded for successful completion
of the college transfer curriculum.

2. An Associate in Applied Science degree is awarded for successful completion of a 64-76
semester hour curriculum.

3. Adiploma is awarded for successful completion of a 36-48 semester hour curriculum.

4. A certificate is awarded for successful completion of programs that are 12-18 semester hours
credit in length. The courses will be determined by Richmond Community College.

Courses of Study

College Transfer Programs
These programs are offered through the Associate in Arts (AA) and Associate in Science (AS)
degrees. The Associate in Arts and the Associate in Science programs are part of the
Comprehensive Articulation Agreement (CAA). This agreement addresses the transfer of students
between institutions in the North Carolina Community College System and the constituent
institutions of the University of North Carolina.

Associate in Arts (A10100)

Associate in Arts-Teacher Preparation (A1010T)

Associate in Engineering (A10500)

Associate in Fine Arts in Visual Arts (A10600)

Associate in Science (A10400)

Associate in Science — Pre-Medical Professional Pathway (A10400)
Associate in Science-Teacher Preparation (A1040T)

RCC — Wingate University Pre-Pharmacy Pathway (A10400W)

Associate in Applied Science Programs

These programs range from 64 to 76 semester hour credits. A full-time student can typically
complete one of these programs within two years. In addition to major course work, associate in
applied science degree programs require a minimum of 15 semester hour credits of general
education. General education requirements include course work in communications, humanities/
fine arts, social/behavioral sciences and natural sciences/mathematics. Certain courses in associate
degree programs may be accepted by a four-year college or university for transfer credit in an
associated field.

911 Communications & Operations (A55470)

Accounting and Finance (A25800)

Air Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigeration Technology (A35100)
Associate Degree Nursing (A45110)

Business Administration: General Business (A25120GB)

Business Administration: Marketing (A25120M)

Computer Engineering Technology (A40160)

Criminal Justice Technology (A55180)
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Early Childhood Education: Career Track (A55220C)

Early Childhood Education: Licensure Transfer Track (A55220L)
Early Childhood Education: Non-Licensure Transfer Track (A55220N)
Electric Utility Substation and Relay Technology (A50510)

Electronics Engineering Technology (A40200) Teach-Out Status
Emergency Medical Science (A45340A)

Emergency Medical Science Bridging Program (A45340B)

Health Information Technology (A45360) Teach-Out Status

Healthcare Management Technology (A25200)

Human Services Technology (A45380)

Human Services Technology: Social Services (A4538D)

Human Services Technology: Addiction and Recovery Studies (A4538E)
Industrial Systems Technology (A50240) Teach-Out Status
Information Technology: Cyber Security (A25590A)

Information Technology: Information Technology Support (A25590B)
Information Technology: Software and Web Development (A25590C)
Information Technology: Information Technology Support-Healthcare (A25590E)
Mechanical Engineering Technology (A40320) Teach-Out Status
Mechatronics Engineering (A40350)

Medical Assisting (A45400)

Office Administration (A25370)

Note: Associate in Applied Science Degree students considering transfer to a senior institution
should substitute a higher-level mathematics course for the required mathematics course listed in
their curriculum.

Diploma Programs
These programs range from 36 to 48 semester hour credits and can usually be completed by a
full-time student within two semesters and one summer term. Associate degree level courses
within a diploma program may also be applied toward an Associate in Applied Science degree.

911 Communications & Operations (D55470)

Air Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigeration Technology (D35100)
Computer-Integrated Machining (D50210) Teach-Out Status

Criminal Justice Technology (D55180)

Early Childhood Education: Special Education (D55220)

Electric Utility Transformer Test Specialist (D50510)

Industrial Systems Technology (D50240) Teach-Out Status
Information Technology: Cyber Security (D25590A)

Information Technology: Information Technology Support (D25590B)
Information Technology: Software and Web Development (D25590C)
Information Technology: Information Technology Support-Healthcare (D25590E)
Mechanical Engineering Technology (D40320) Teach-Out Status
Practical Nursing (D45660)

Therapeutic & Diagnostic Services: Nurse Aide (D45970)

Welding Technology (D50420) Teach-Out Status
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Certificate Programs
These programs range from 12 to 18 semester hour credits and can usually be completed within
one semester by a full-time student. Associate degree level courses within a certificate program
may also be applied toward a diploma or an associate in applied science degree.

911 Communications & Operations (C55470)

Accounting and Finance: Accounting Specialist (C25800A)

Accounting and Finance: Accounting/Bookkeeper (C25800B)

Accounting and Finance: Payroll Accountant Specialist (C25800C)

Accounting and Finance: Tax Preparer (C25800D)

Air Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigeration Technology: Air Conditioning (C35100C)
Air Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigeration Technology: Heating (C35100H)
Business Administration (C25120)

Business Administration: Entrepreneurship (C25120E)

Business Administration: Human Resources (C25120HR)

Business Administration: Marketing (C25120MK)

Computer Engineering Technology (C40160)

Computer-Integrated Machining (C50210) Teach-Out Status

Computer-Integrated Machining: Machining Technology (C50210M) Teach-Out Status
Criminal Justice Technology: Corrections (C55180C)

Criminal Justice Technology: Juvenile Justice (C55180J)

Criminal Justice Technology: Law Enforcement (C55180L)

Early Childhood Administration (C55850)

Early Childhood Education (C55220)

Early Childhood Preschool (C55860)

Electric Utility Substation and Relay Technology: Basic Power Systems (C50510)
Electronics Engineering Technology: Electronics Technology (C40200) Teach-Out Status
Elementary Education Residency Licensure (C55490)

Healthcare Management Technology (C25200)

Human Services Technology: At-Risk Youth Technician (C45380Y)

Human Services Technology: Social Gerontology (C45380G)

Human Services Technology: Social Services (C4538DSC)

Human Services Technology: Addiction and Recovery Studies (C4538EAR)

Industrial Systems Technology (C50240) Teach-Out Status

Infant/Toddler Care (C55290)

Information Technology: Cyber Security Technician (C25590A1)

Information Technology: Security+ Prep (C25590A2)

Information Technology: Entry Level Computer Technician (C25590B1)

Information Technology: A+ Prep (C25590B2)

Information Technology: Web Development Specialist (C25590C1)

Information Technology: Computer Programming Specialist (C25590C2)

Information Technology: Mobile Applications Development Specialist (C25590C3)
Information Technology: Network Management (C25590D1)

Information Technology: Network+ Prep (C25590D2)

Mechanical Engineering Technology: Computer-Aided Drafting (C40320) Teach-Out Status
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Mechatronics Engineering Technology (C40350)

Medical Assisting (C45400)

Office Administration (C25370R)

Office Administration: Microsoft Office (C25370MS)
Therapeutic & Diagnostic Services: Nurse Aide (C45970)
Welding Technology (C50420) Teach-Out Status
Welding Processes | (C50420A) Teach-Out Status
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Types of Instruction
Web-assisted courses: Web-assisted courses are delivered 100% face-to-face on campus. There
may be up to 24% online course work using the college learning management system. The
instructor will provide online resources that will be available to students throughout the entire
duration of the course.

Asynchronous online courses: Asynchronous online courses are independent of time and
location. Rather than gathering in a classroom, students meet online and communicate with the
instructor and classmates using the college learning management system (LMS), e-mail and/or
other web tools. Students are required to complete 100% of the course online. While there are no
required on-campus class meetings, instructors may require a proctored exam.

Synchronous online courses: Synchronous online courses are delivered completely online but
have set virtual meeting times. Students will have regularly scheduled online meeting times in
addition to online assignments. While students are not required to physically come to campus,
synchronous courses do require students to meet virtually with their classmates and instructor
using web-conferencing tools, web-cam, and a microphone. The required virtual course meeting
times will be designated on the course schedule.

Hybrid courses: Hybrid courses combine traditional face-to-face learning with online learning.
Hybrid courses will require at least 25% but not more than 75% of the course work to be completed
online using the college learning management system (LMS), e-mail and/or other web tools. The
required traditional course meeting times will be designated on the course schedule.

Interactive television courses: Interactive television (ITV) courses are taught by an RCC
instructor who teaches traditionally from one campus location and synchronously delivers the class
to other campus location(s) using advanced web-conference tools and a large TV monitor. The
instructor and students can interact with each other just as they would in a traditional classroom,
and students are able to interact with their peers who are enrolled at other campus locations. ITV
courses provide opportunities for students to take courses that mirror a traditional classroom setting
but from a different more convenient campus location.

Section indicators on RCC Course Schedule

“W” = Online courses

e Asynchronous courses will have “TBA” listed for days and times

e Synchronous courses will have scheduled days and times listed for online virtual meetings
“H” = Hybrid courses
“V” = 1TV courses
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Arts (A10100)

Richmond Community College offers two associate degree programs designed to allow
seamless transition to four-year institutions: Associate in Arts (AA) and Associate in Science
(AS). These programs are designed to offer students the freshman and sophomore years of a
baccalaureate-track program.

The Associate in Arts program is designed for students desiring a bachelor’s degree and/or pre-
professional training in areas other than fine arts and natural/biological/mathematical sciences.
Students who plan to major in such disciplines as art, business, economics, history, humanities,
liberal arts, liberal arts education, music, political science, psychology, and sociology should
consult a counselor about enrolling in the AA program.

The Associate in Arts degree shall be granted for a planned program of study consisting of a
minimum of 60 semester hours of credit (SHC) of college transfer courses. Within the degree
program, the institution shall include opportunities for the achievement of competence in reading,
writing, oral communication, fundamental mathematical skills, and basic computer use.

The Comprehensive Articulation Agreement (CAA) and the Independent Comprehensive
Acrticulation Agreement (ICAA) enables North Carolina community college graduates of two-year
associate in arts programs who are admitted to constituent institutions of The University of North
Carolina and to Signatory Institutions of North Carolina Independent Colleges and Universities to
transfer with junior status.

Community college graduates must obtain a grade of “C” or better in each course and an overall
GPA of at least 2.0 on a 4.0 scale in order to transfer with a junior status. Courses may also transfer
through bilateral agreements between institutions.

Transfer programs such as this require a ""C"" or better in all classes to graduate.

ACADEMIC PRE-MAJORS
Counselors and advisors can help students design a program of study. See
https://www.northcarolina.edu/Transfer-Student-Success/NC-Community-College-
Transfer for additional information.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(All courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)
Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
1. English Composition (6 SHC)
ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (9 SHC)
Choose three (3) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines:
ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 0 3
ART 115 Art History Survey Il
COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication
COM 231 Public Speaking
ENG 231 American Literature |
ENG 232 American Literature Il
ENG 241 British Literature |
ENG 242 British Literature Il

WWWwWwwww
O OO OO OoOOo
OO OOOOoOOo
WWWwwWwwww

2023-2024 Revised December 6, 2023



MUS 110 Music Appreciation

PHI 215 Philosophical Issues

PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics
3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (9 SHC)

Choose three (3) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.

ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
HIS 111 World Civilization |
HIS 112 World Civilization Il
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
4. Mathematics (3-4 SHC)

3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3

Note: If take 3 credit hour MAT must take 14 Additional General Education credit

hours (see below). If take 4 credit hour MAT must take 13 Additional General

Education credit hours (see below).
Select one course from the following:
MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy
MAT 152 Statistical Methods |
MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra

5. Natural Sciences (4 SHC)
Select from the following course(s):
AST 111 Descriptive Astronomy
and
AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology
BIO 111 General Biology |
CHM 151 General Chemistry |
GEL 111 Geology
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
and
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab

6. Additional General Education hours (13-14 SHC)*
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Note: If take 3 credit hour MAT must take 14 Additional General Education credit hours
(see above). If take 4 credit hour MAT must take 13 Additional General Education credit

hours (see above).

Select 13-14 semester hours of additional general education courses from the preceding
Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and Natural Sciences or
any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses based on their

intended major and transfer university.
B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)
1. Academic Transition
ACA 122 College Transfer Success
2. Electives (14 SHC)**

0

2

0

1

Select a minimum of fourteen (14) semester hours. Students may take additional general
education courses from the preceding general education sections or courses classified as

Revised December 6, 2023
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a pre-major and/or elective course within the Comprehensive Articulation Agreement
listed below. Students should select these courses based on their intended major and
transfer university.

Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61

*Courses approved to meet the General Education requirement under the Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
ANT 220  Cultural Anthropology 3 0 0

ART 111  Art Appreciation

ART 114  Art History Survey |

ART 115  Art History Survey Il

ASL 111  Elementary Sign Language |
ASL 112 Elementary Sign Language Il
AST 111  Descriptive Astronomy

AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology

BIO 111  General Biology |

BIO 112  General Biology Il

BIO 140 Environmental Biology

BIO 140A Environmental Biology Lab
CHM 131 Introduction to Chemistry
CHM 131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab
CHM 151  General Chemistry |

CHM 152  General Chemistry Il

CIS 110 Introduction to Computers
CIS 115 Introduction to Programming & Logic
COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication
COM 231  Public Speaking

DRA 111 Theatre Appreciation

ECO 251  Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252  Principles of Macroeconomics
ENG 114  Professional Research & Reporting
ENG 231  American Literature |

ENG 232  American Literature 1l

ENG 241  British Literature |

ENG 242  British Literature Il

GEL 111  Geology

HIS 111  World Civilization |

HIS 112  World Civilization Il

HIS 121  Western Civilization |

HIS 131  American History I

HIS 132  American History 1l

WWWWWWWwWWwWwWwWwWwWwWwWwWwNNWWOWOWWWwwWwoOoOwwwwww
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HUM 115  Critical Thinking
HUM 120  Cultural Studies
MAT 143  Quantitative Literacy
MAT 152  Statistical Methods |
MAT 171  Precalculus Algebra
MAT 172  Precalculus Trigonometry
MAT 263  Brief Calculus
MAT 271  Calculus |
MAT 272  Calculus Il
MAT 273  Calculus Il
MUS 110 Music Appreciation
MUS 112  Introduction to Jazz
MUS 210  History of Rock Music
PHI 215  Philosophical Issues
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab
PHY 151 College Physics |
PHY 152  College Physics Il
PHY 251  General Physics I
PHY 252  General Physics Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
PSY 241  Developmental Psychology
PSY 281  Abnormal Psychology
REL 110 World Religions
REL 211 Introduction to Old Testament
REL 212 Introduction to New Testament
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
SOC 213  Sociology of the Family
SOC 220 Social Problems
SOC 225 Social Diversity
SOC 240 Social Psychology
SPA 111  Elementary Spanish I
SPA 112  Elementary Spanish Il
SPA 211 Intermediate Spanish I
SPA 212 Intermediate Spanish 1l

WWWWWWWwWwWwWwWwWwWwWwWwWwwWwWwWwwWwOWwWwWwWwwWwWwWwwWwwWwwwwwdDdww
OO OO OO OO0 OOO0OOOOCOOWWNNMNMNNMNOOOOOONMNMNMNMNMNDNMNNMNNDNMNDN OO
ecNeololololNololeolollolNeolololeolololeolololellololelololelololololao ool ool
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**Courses approved as pre-major and/or elective courses under the Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
ACC 120 Principles of Financial Accounting 3 2 0 4
ACC 121  Principles of Managerial Accounting 3 2 0 4
ANT 220 Cultural Anthropology 3 0 0 3
ART 111  Art Appreciation 3 0 0 3
ART 114  Art History Survey | 3 0 0 3
ART 115  Art History Survey Il 3 0 0 3
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ART 121  Two-Dimensional Design
ART 122  Three-Dimensional Design
ART 131 Drawing |

ART 171 Digital Design |

ART 240 Painting |

ART 241  Painting Il

ART 264 Digital Photography |

ART 281  Sculpturel

ART 283  Ceramics |

ART 284  Ceramics Il

ART 285  Ceramics Il

AST 111  Descriptive Astronomy

AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology

BIO 111  General Biology |

BIO 112  General Biology Il

BIO 140 Environmental Biology

BIO 140A Environmental Biology Lab
BIO 163 Basic Anatomy and Physiology
BIO 165 Anatomy and Physiology |

BIO 166 Anatomy and Physiology Il
BIO 275 Microbiology

BUS 110 Introduction to Business

BUS 115 Business Law I

BUS 137  Principles of Management
CHM 131 Introduction to Chemistry
CHM 131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab
CHM 151  General Chemistry |

CHM 152  General Chemistry Il

CHM 251  Organic Chemistry |

CHM 252  Organic Chemistry Il

CIS 110 Introduction to Computers

CIS 115 Introduction to Programming & Logic
CJC 111  Introduction to Criminal Justice
CJC 141 Corrections

COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication
COM 231  Public Speaking

CSC 151 JAVA Programming

DRA 111 Theatre Appreciation

ECO 251  Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
EDU 144  Child Development I

EDU 145  Child Development Il

EDU 216 Foundations of Education

EDU 221  Children with Exceptionalities
EGR 150 Introduction to Engineering
ENG 114  Professional Research & Reporting
ENG 125 Creative Writing |

WWRFRPRWWWWWWWNWWWWNNWWWWOWWWwWwwWwwwhRRprOoOWWWWOWOOODOOODOOOOoOOo
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ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
GEL
HEA
HIS
HIS
HIS
HIS
HIS
HUM
HUM
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MUS
MUS
MUS
MUS
MUS
PED
PED
PED
PED
PED
PHI
PHI
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
POL
PSY
PSY
PSY
REL
REL
REL

231
232
241
242
273
111
120
111
112
121
131
132
115
120
143
152
171
172
263
271
272
273
285
110
112
131
132
210
110
120
121
174
219
215
240
110
110A
151
152
251
252
120
150
241
281
110
211
212

American Literature |
American Literature 11
British Literature |

British Literature 11
African-American Literature
Geology

Community Health
World Civilization |
World Civilization Il
Western Civilization |
American History |
American History 11
Critical Thinking

Cultural Studies
Quantitative Literacy
Statistical Methods |
Precalculus Algebra
Precalculus Trigonometry
Brief Calculus

Calculus |

Calculus 11

Calculus 111

Differential Equations
Music Appreciation
Introduction to Jazz
Chorus |

Chorus Il

History of Rock Music
Fit and Well for Life
Walking for Fitness
Walk, Jog, Run
Wilderness Pursuits

Disc Golf

Philosophical Issues
Introduction to Ethics
Conceptual Physics
Conceptual Physics Lab
College Physics |

College Physics 11
General Physics |

General Physics Il
American Government
General Psychology
Developmental Psychology
Abnormal Psychology
World Religions
Introduction to Old Testament
Introduction to New Testament
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SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

210
213
220
225
240
111
112
211
212

2023-2024

Introduction to Sociology
Sociology of the Family
Social Problems

Social Diversity

Social Psychology
Elementary Spanish |
Elementary Spanish Il
Intermediate Spanish |
Intermediate Spanish Il
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
ASSOCIATE IN ARTS (A10100) (ONLINE)

Students must meet eligibility to take college-level coursework through placement tests or other
measures. Please see the Student Handbook for further information.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(Al courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)
Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
1. English Composition (6 SHC)
ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (9 SHC)
Choose three (3) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines:
ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 0 3
COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication 3
COM 231 Public Speaking 3
ENG 231 American Literature | 3
ENG 232 American Literature 11 3
ENG 242 British Literature Il 3
MUS 110 Music Appreciation 3
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics 3
3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (9 SHC)
Choose three (3) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.
ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics 3 0 0 3
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
HIS 111 World Civilization |
HIS 112 World Civilization 11
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
4. Mathematics (3-4 SHC)
Note: If take 3 credit hour MAT must take 14 Additional General Education credit
hours (see below). If take 4 credit hour MAT must take 13 Additional General
Education credit hours (see below).
Select one course from the following:
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MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy 2 2 0 3

MAT 152 Statistical Methods | 3 2 0 4
5. Natural Sciences (4 SHC)

BIO 110 Principles of Biology 3 3 0 4

BIO 111 General Biology | 3 3 0 4

6. Additional General Education hours (13-14 SHC)*
Note: If take 3 credit hour MAT must take 14 Additional General Education credit hours
(see above). If take 4 credit hour MAT must take 13 Additional General Education credit
hours (see above).
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Select 13-14 semester hours of additional general education courses from the preceding
Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and Natural Sciences or
any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses based on their
intended major and transfer university.
ANT 220 Cultural Anthropology
CIS 110 Introduction to Computers
PSY 241 Developmental Psychology
REL 110 World Religions
REL 211 Introduction to Old Testament
REL 212 Introduction to New Testament
SOC 213 Sociology of the Family
SPA 111 Elementary Spanish I
SPA 112 Elementary Spanish Il

B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)

1. Academic Transition
ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1
2. Electives (14 SHC)**

Select a minimum of fourteen (14) semester hours. Students may take additional general
education courses from the preceding general education sections or courses classified as
a pre-major and/or elective course within the Comprehensive Articulation Agreement
listed below. Students should select these courses based on their intended major and
transfer university.
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ACC 120 Principles of Financial Accounting 3 2 0 4
ACC 121 Principles of Managerial Accounting 3 2 0 4
BUS 110 Introduction to Business 3 0 0 3
CJC 111 Introduction to Criminal Justice 3 0 0 3
PED 110 Fitand Well for Life 1 2 0 2

Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61

The courses listed above are the courses currently offered online through Richmond Community
College. Additional courses satisfy many of the requirements necessary to complete the Associate
in Arts (A10100) degree at Richmond Community College. Please speak to your advisor if you
have taken courses at another college or university. The North Carolina Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement is a statewide agreement governing transfer credits from North Carolina
community colleges to North Carolina public universities and participating private universities.
RichmondCC cannot guarantee the transfer of courses to out-of-state universities.
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Arts-Teacher Preparation (A1010T)

Richmond Community College offers two associate degree programs designed to allow
seamless transition to four-year institutions: Associate in Arts (AA) and Associate in Science
(AS). These programs are designed to offer students the freshman and sophomore years of a
baccalaureate-track program.

The Associate in Arts in Teacher Preparation degree shall be granted for a planned program of
study consisting of a minimum of 60 semester hours of credit (SHC) of college transfer courses.
Within the degree program, the institution shall include opportunities for the achievement of
competence in reading, writing, oral communication, fundamental mathematical skills, and basic
computer use.

The Comprehensive Articulation Agreement (CAA) and the Independent Comprehensive
Avrticulation Agreement (ICAA) enables North Carolina community college graduates of two-year
associate in arts programs who are admitted to constituent institutions of The University of North
Carolina and to Signatory Institutions of North Carolina Independent Colleges and Universities to
transfer with junior status.

Community college graduates must obtain a grade of “C” or better in each course and an overall
GPA of at least 2.7 on a 4.0 scale in order to transfer with a junior status. Courses may also transfer
through bilateral agreements between institutions.

If your intention is to transfer to a four-year institution, consult with a counselor to make sure
you enroll in the correct college transfer track offered at RichmondCC. Additionally, counselors
and advisors can help students design a program of study that best fits the student’s career plan.

Transfer programs such as this require a ""C"" or better in all classes to graduate.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(Al courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)
Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
1. English Composition (6 SHC)

ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3

ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (9 SHC)

Take:

COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication 3 0 0 3

or

COM 231 Public Speaking 3 0 0 3

Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines:
ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 0 3
ART 114 Art History Survey |
ART 115 Art History Survey Il
DRA 111 Theatre Appreciation
ENG 231 American Literature |
ENG 232 American Literature Il
ENG 241 British Literature |
ENG 242 British Literature Il
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MUS 110 Music Appreciation
MUS 112 Introduction to Jazz
PHI 215 Philosophical Issues
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics

3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (6 SHC)
Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.
ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics 3 0 0 3
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
HIS 111 World Civilization I
HIS 112 World Civilization 1l
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology

4. Mathematics (3-4 SHC)
Select one course from the following:
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MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy 2 2 0 3
MAT 152 Statistical Methods | 3 2 0 4
MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra 3 2 0 4

5. Natural Sciences (4 SHC)
Select from the following course(s):
AST 111 Descriptive Astronomy 3 0 0
and
AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology
BIO 111 General Biology |
CHM 151 General Chemistry |
GEL 111 Geology
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics

w
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and
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab 0 2 0 1
6. Additional General Education hours (17-18 SHC)*
Take:
SOC 225 Social Diversity 3 0 0 3

Select 14-15 semester hours of additional general education courses from the preceding
Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and Natural Sciences or
any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses based on their
intended major and transfer university.
B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)

1. Academic Transition
ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1

2. Education (14 SHC)
EDU 187 Teaching & Learning for All**
EDU 216 Foundations of Education
EDU 250 Teacher Licensure Preparation
EDU 279 Literacy Development & Instruction
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**Students who have completed Teacher Cadet or Teaching as a Profession courses in high school
with a B or better may substitute that course for EDU 187 Teaching and Learning for All.

Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61

*Courses approved to meet the General Education requirement under the Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
ANT 220  Cultural Anthropology 3 0 0

ART 111  Art Appreciation

ART 114  Art History Survey |

ART 115  Art History Survey Il

ASL 111 Elementary Sign Language |
ASL 112  Elementary Sign Language Il
AST 111  Descriptive Astronomy

AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology

BIO 111  General Biology |

BIO 112  General Biology Il

BIO 140 Environmental Biology

BIO 140A Environmental Biology Lab
CHM 131 Introduction to Chemistry
CHM 131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab
CHM 151  General Chemistry |

CHM 152  General Chemistry Il

CIS 110 Introduction to Computers
CIS 115 Introduction to Programming & Logic
COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication
COM 231  Public Speaking

DRA 111 Theatre Appreciation

ECO 251  Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252  Principles of Macroeconomics
ENG 114 Professional Research & Reporting
ENG 231  American Literature |

ENG 232  American Literature 11

ENG 241  British Literature |

ENG 242  British Literature Il

GEL 111  Geology

HIS 111  World Civilization |

HIS 112  World Civilization Il

HIS 121  Western Civilization |

HIS 131  American History |

HIS 132  American History Il

HUM 115  Critical Thinking
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HUM
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MUS
MUS
PHI
PHI
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
POL
PSY
PSY
PSY
REL
REL
REL
SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

120
143
152
171
172
271
272
273
110
112
215
240
110
110A
151
152
251
252
120
150
241
281
110
211
212
210
213
220
240
111
112
211
212
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Cultural Studies
Quantitative Literacy
Statistical Methods |
Precalculus Algebra
Precalculus Trigonometry
Calculus |

Calculus 11

Calculus 111

Music Appreciation
Introduction to Jazz
Philosophical Issues
Introduction to Ethics
Conceptual Physics
Conceptual Physics Lab
College Physics |

College Physics Il
General Physics |

General Physics 11
American Government
General Psychology
Developmental Psychology
Abnormal Psychology
World Religions
Introduction to Old Testament
Introduction to New Testament
Introduction to Sociology
Sociology of the Family
Social Problems

Social Psychology
Elementary Spanish |
Elementary Spanish Il
Intermediate Spanish |
Intermediate Spanish Il
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ASSOCIATE IN ARTS-TEACHER PREPARATION (A1010T) (ONLINE)

Students must meet eligibility to take college-level coursework through placement tests or other
measures. Please see the Student Handbook for further information.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(All courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)

1. English Composition (6 SHC)
ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (9 SHC)

Take:

COM 120

or

Intro to Interpersonal Communication

COM 231 Public Speaking

Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines:

ART
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
MUS
MUS
PHI

PHI

111
231
232
241
242
110
112
215
240

Art Appreciation
American Literature |
American Literature |1
British Literature |
British Literature 11
Music Appreciation
Introduction to Jazz
Philosophical Issues
Introduction to Ethics

3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (6 SHC)
Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.

ECO
ECO
HIS
HIS
HIS
HIS
POL
PSY
SOC

251
252
111
112
131
132
120
150
210

Principles of Microeconomics
Principles of Macroeconomics
World Civilization |

World Civilization 11
American History |

American History Il
American Government
General Psychology
Introduction to Sociology

4. Mathematics (3-4 SHC)
Select one course from the following:
MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy
MAT 152 Statistical Methods |
MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra
5. Natural Sciences (4 SHC)
Select from the following course(s):
AST 111 Descriptive Astronomy

Revised December 6, 2023

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
2 2 0 3
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 0 0 3
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and
AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology
BIO 111 General Biology I
CHM 151 General Chemistry I
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
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and
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab 0 2 0 1
6. Additional General Education hours (17-18 SHC)*
Take:
SOC 225 Social Diversity 3 0 0 3

Select 14-15 semester hours of additional general education courses from the preceding
Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and Natural Sciences or
any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses based on their
intended major and transfer university.
B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)

1. Academic Transition
ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1

2. Education (14 SHC)
EDU 187 Teaching & Learning for All**
EDU 216 Foundations of Education
EDU 250 Teacher Licensure Preparation

3
3
3
EDU 279 Literacy Development & Instruction 3
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**Students who have completed Teacher Cadet or Teaching as a Profession courses in high school
with a B or better may substitute that course for EDU 187 Teaching and Learning for All.

Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61

*Courses approved to meet the General Education requirement under the Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
ANT 220  Cultural Anthropology 3 0 0 3
ART 111  Art Appreciation 3 0 0 3
ASL 111 Elementary Sign Language | 3 0 0 3
AST 111  Descriptive Astronomy 3 0 0 3
AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab 0 2 0 1
BIO 110 Principles of Biology 3 3 0 4
BIO 111  General Biology | 3 3 0 4
BIO 112  General Biology Il 3 3 0 4
BIO 140 Environmental Biology 3 0 0 3
BIO 140A Environmental Biology Lab 0 3 0 1
CHM 131  Introduction to Chemistry 3 0 0 3
CHM 131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab 0 3 0 1

2023-2024 Revised December 6, 2023



Page |27
CHM 151  General Chemistry |
CHM 152  General Chemistry Il
CIS 110 Introduction to Computers
CIS 115 Introduction to Programming & Logic
COM 231  Public Speaking
ECO 251  Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252  Principles of Macroeconomics
ENG 114  Professional Research & Reporting
ENG 231  American Literature |
ENG 232  American Literature 1l
ENG 241  British Literature |
ENG 242  British Literature Il
HIS 111  World Civilization |
HIS 112  World Civilization Il
HIS 131  American History |
HIS 132  American History Il
HUM 115  Critical Thinking
HUM 120  Cultural Studies
MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy
MAT 152  Statistical Methods |
MAT 171  Precalculus Algebra
MAT 172  Precalculus Trigonometry
MUS 110 Music Appreciation
MUS 112  Introduction to Jazz
PHI 215 Philosophical Issues
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab
PHY 151 College Physics |
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
PSY 241  Developmental Psychology
PSY 281  Abnormal Psychology
REL 110 World Religions
REL 211 Introduction to Old Testament
REL 212 Introduction to New Testament
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
SOC 213  Sociology of the Family
SOC 220 Social Problems
SOC 240  Social Psychology
SPA 111  Elementary Spanish |
SPA 112  Elementary Spanish Il
SPA 211 Intermediate Spanish |
SPA 212  Intermediate Spanish Il
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Engineering (A10500)

The Associate in Engineering (AE) degree shall be granted for a planned program of study
consisting of a minimum of 60 semester hours of credit (SHC) of courses. Within the degree
program, the institution shall include opportunities for the achievement of competence in reading,
writing, oral communication, fundamental mathematical skills, and basic computer use.

The degree plan includes required general education and prerequisite courses that are acceptable
to all state funded Bachelor of Engineering programs. Students who follow the degree progression
plan will meet the entrance requirements at all of the North Carolina public Bachelor of Science
Engineering programs. Associate in Engineering graduates may then apply to any of these
programs without taking additional and sometimes duplicative courses. Admission to Engineering
programs is highly competitive and admission is not guaranteed.

To be eligible for the transfer of credits under the AE to the Bachelor of Science in Engineering
Articulation Agreement, community college graduates must obtain a grade of “C” or better in each
course and an overall GPA of at least 2.5 on a 4.0 scale.

Transfer programs such as this require a ""C"* or better in all classes to graduate.

COURSE REQUIREMENTS

Richmond Community College provides day and evening course sequences for selected
programs to enable students to better plan what courses to take to reach their educational goals.
However, given the continued increase in the use of technology in instruction and increasing
student demand for distance learning courses, the College may offer hybrid, online, web-based
and information highway courses in place of traditional courses in any course sequence that is
listed. Therefore, students should be aware of this possibility and prepare themselves to
successfully function in a hybrid, online, web-based, or information highway course.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
A. General Education Courses
1. English Composition (6 SHC)
ENG 111 Writing and Inquiry
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Humanities (3 SHC)
Select one course from the following:
ENG 231 American Literature |
ENG 232 American Literature Il
ENG 241 British Literature |
ENG 242 British Literature 11
PHI 215 Philosophical Issues
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics
REL 110 World Religions
3. Fine Arts and Communication (3 SHC)
Select one course from the following:
ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 0 3
ART 114 Art History Survey |
ART 115 Art History Survey Il 3 0 0 3
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COM 231 American Literature |
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MUS 110 Music Appreciation 3 0 0 3
4. Social/Behavioral Sciences (6 SHC)

Required

ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics 3 0 0 3

Select one course from the following:
HIS 111 World Civilizations |
HIS 112 World Civilizations Il
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
5. Mathematics (12 SHC)
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MAT 271 Calculus I 3 2 0 4

MAT 272 Calculus Il 3 2 0 4

MAT 273 Calculus I 3 2 0 4
6. Natural Sciences (12 SHC)

CHM 151 General Chemistry I 3 3 0 4

PHY 251 General Physics | 3 3 0 4

PHY 252 General Physics Il 3 3 0 4

B. Other Required Courses
1. Academic Transition (1 SHC)
ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0
2. Pre-major Elective (2 SHC)
EGR 150 Introduction to Engineering 1 2 0
Other General Education and Pre-Major Elective Hours (15 SHC)
BIO 111 General Biology I 3
CHM 152 General Chemistry Il
CSC 151 JAVA Programming
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
EGR 220 Engineering Statics
EGR 225 Engineering Dynamics
MAT 285 Differential Equations
PED 110 Fitness and Wellness for Life
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Total Credit Hours
*Approved Electives are listed on the page before the Course Descriptions.

SEMESTER SCHEDULE
ENGINEERING (DAY)
Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
First Year — Fall Semester
ACA 122  College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1
CHM 151  General Chemistry | 3 3 0 4
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ENG 111  Writing and Inquiry 3 0 0 3
MAT 271  Calculus | 3 2 0 4
Humanities 3 0 0 3
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First Year — Spring Semester

CHM 152  General Chemistry Il 3 3 0 4
ENG 112  Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
MAT 272  Calculus Il 3 2 0 4
PHY 251  General Physics | 3 3 0 4

2 8 0 15

Second Year — Fall Semester

CSC 151  JAVA Programming 2 3 0 3
EGR 150 Introduction to Engineering 1 2 0 2
EGR 220 Engineering Statics 3 0 0 3
MAT 273  Calculus Il 3 2 0 4
PHY 252  General Physics Il 3 3 0 4
12 10 0 16
Second Year — Spring Semester

ECO 251  Principles of Microeconomics 3 0 0 3
EGR 225 Engineering Dynamics 3 0 0 3
MAT 285 Differential Equation 2 2 0 3
Fine Arts/Communication 3 0 0 3
Social/Behavioral Sciences 3 0 0 3

14 2 0 15

Total Credit Hours 61
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Fine Arts in Visual Arts (A10600)

Richmond Community College offers four associate degree programs designed to allow
seamless transition to four-year institutions: Associate in Arts (AA), Associate in Science (AS),
Associate in Engineering (AE) and the Associate in Fine Arts in Visual Arts (AFAVA). These
programs are designed to offer students the freshman and sophomore years of a baccalaureate-
track program.

The Associate in Fine Arts in Visual Arts program is designed to prepare students to transfer to
one of the UNC Bachelor in Fine Arts (BFA) in Visual Arts programs. The Associate in Fine Arts
in Visual Arts degree shall be granted for a planned program of study consisting of a minimum of
60 semester hours of credit (SHC) of college transfer courses. Within the degree program, the
institution shall include opportunities for the achievement of competence in reading, writing, oral
communication, fundamental mathematical skills, and basic computer use. More specifically,
students foster a great understanding of social and personal responsibility, communication, critical
thinking, and technical literacy.

AFA in Visual Arts graduates must meet the portfolio submission requirements and associated
timelines as published by each BFA program. Admission to a visual arts program is competitive
and acceptance into any BFA program is not guaranteed. Each student must follow the admissions
process of the specific receiving university.

AFA in Visual Arts graduates must obtain a grade of “C” or better in each course and an overall
GPA of at least 2.0 on a 4.0 scale in order to transfer under the AFAVA to BFA Articulation
Agreement. Courses may also transfer through bilateral agreements between institutions.

Transfer programs such as this require a "'C"* or better in all classes to graduate.

ACADEMIC PRE-MAJORS
Counselors and advisors can help students design a program of study. See
https://www.northcarolina.edu/Transfer-Student-Success/NC-Community-College-
Transfer for additional information.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(All courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
1. English Composition (6 SHC)
ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (6 SHC)
Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines:
ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 3
COM 231 Public Speaking
ENG 231 American Literature |
ENG 232 American Literature Il
ENG 241 British Literature |
ENG 242 British Literature Il
MUS 110 Music Appreciation
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MUS 112 Introduction to Jazz
PHI 215 Philosophical Issues
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics
3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (6 SHC)

Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.

ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
HIS 111 World Civilization |
HIS 112 World Civilization Il
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
4. Mathematics (3-4 SHC)
Select one course from the following:
MAT 143 Quantitative Literacy
MAT 152 Statistical Methods |
MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra
MAT 271 Calculus
MAT 272 Calculus Il
5. Natural Sciences (4 SHC)
Select from the following course(s):
AST 111 Descriptive Astronomy
and
AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 111 General Biology |
CHM 151 General Chemistry |
GEL 111 Geology
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
and
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab
6. Additional General Education hours (15 SHC)
ART 114 Art History Survey |
ART 115 Art History Survey Il
ART 121 Two-Dimensional Design
ART 122 Three-Dimensional Design
ART 131 Drawing |
B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)
1. Academic Transition
ACA 122 College Transfer Success
2. Pre-Major Electives (18-20 SHC)*

3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
2 2 0 3
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 0 0 3
0 2 0 1
3 3 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 0 0 3
0 2 0 1
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
0 6 0 3
0 6 0 3
0 6 0 3
0 2 0 1

Select eighteen to twenty (18-20) semester hours. Students may take additional general
education courses from the preceding general education sections or courses classified as
a pre-major and/or elective course within the Comprehensive Articulation Agreement
listed below. Students should select these courses based on their intended major and

transfer university.
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Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61**

*Courses approved as pre-major and/or elective courses under the Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
ART 171 Digital Design | 0 6 0 3

ART 240 Painting |

ART 241  Painting Il

ART 264 Digital Photography |
ART 281  Sculpturel

ART 283  Ceramics |

ART 284  Ceramics Il

ART 285  Ceramics Il
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**QOne semester hour of credit may be included in a 61 SHC Associate in Fine Arts in Visual Arts
program of study. The transfer of this hour is not guaranteed.
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Science (A10400)

Richmond Community College offers two associate degree programs designed to allow
seamless transition to four-year institutions: Associate in Arts (AA) and Associate in Science
(AS). These programs are designed to offer students the freshman and sophomore years of a
baccalaureate-track program.

The Associate in Science program is designed for students desiring a bachelor’s degree and/or
pre-professional training in biological, mathematical, or natural science disciplines.

The Associate in Science degree shall be granted for a planned program of study consisting of
a minimum of 60 semester hours of credit (SHC) of college transfer courses. Within the degree
program, the institution shall include opportunities for the achievement of competence in reading,
writing, oral communication, fundamental mathematical skills, and the basic computer use.

The Comprehensive Articulation Agreement (CAA) and the Independent Comprehensive
Avrticulation Agreement (ICAA) enables North Carolina community college graduates of two-year
associate in science programs who are admitted to constituent institutions of The University of
North Carolina and to Signatory Institutions of North Carolina Independent Colleges and
Universities to transfer with junior status.

Community college graduates must obtain a grade of “C” or better in each course and an overall
GPA of at least 2.0 on a 4.0 scale in order to transfer with a junior status. Courses may also transfer
through bilateral agreements between institutions.

Transfer programs such as this require a ""C"" or better in all classes to graduate.

ACADEMIC PRE-MAJORS
Counselors and advisors can help students design a program of study. See
https://www.northcarolina.edu/Transfer-Student-Success/NC-Community-College-
Transfer for additional information.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(Al courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit

1. English Composition (6 SHC)

ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3

ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (6 SHC)

Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two different disciplines.

ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 0

ART 114 Art History Survey |

ART 115 Art History Survey Il

COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication

COM 231 Public Speaking

ENG 231 American Literature |

ENG 232 American Literature Il

ENG 241 British Literature |

ENG 242 British Literature Il

MUS 110 Music Appreciation
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MUS 112 Introduction to Jazz

PHI 215 Philosophical Issues

PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics
3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (6 SHC)

Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.

ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
HIS 111 World Civilizations |
HIS 112 World Civilizations Il
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology
4. Mathematics (8 SHC)
Select two courses from the following:
MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra
MAT 172 Precalculus Trigonometry
MAT 263 Brief Calculus
MAT 271 Calculus
MAT 272 Calculus Il
5. Natural Sciences (8 SHC)
Select one (1) group from the following:
BIO 110 Principles of Biology
GEL 111 Geology

BIO 110 Principles of Biology
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab

BIO 111 General Biology |
BIO 112 General Biology Il

CHM 151 General Chemistry |
CHM 152 General Chemistry Il

GEL 111 Geology
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab

PHY 151 College Physics |
PHY 152 College Physics Il

PHY 251 General Physics |
PHY 252 General Physics Il
6. Additional General Education hours (11 SHC)*

3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 0 0 3
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 0 0 3
0 2 0 1
3 3 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 0 0 3
0 2 0 1
3 2 0 4
3 2 0 4
3 3 0 4
3 3 0 4

Select 11 semester hours of additional general education courses from the preceding
Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and Natural Sciences or
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any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses based on their
intended major and transfer university.

B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)

1.

2.

Academic Transition

ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1
Electives (14 SHC)**

Select a minimum of fourteen (14) semester hours. Students may take additional general
education courses from the preceding general education sections or courses classified as
a pre-major/and or elective course within the Comprehensive Articulation Agreement
listed below. Students should select these courses based on their intended major and
transfer university.

Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61

*Courses approved to meet the General Education requirement under the Comprehensive

Articulation Agreement.

ANT
ART
ART
ART
ASL
ASL
AST
AST
BIO
BIO
BIO
CHM
CHM
CIS
CIS
COM
DRA
ENG
ENG
ENG
HIS
HUM
HUM
MAT
MAT
PHI
PHI

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
220  Cultural Anthropology 3 0 0

111 Art Appreciation

114  Art History Survey |

115  Art History Survey Il

111 Elementary Sign Language |

112 Elementary Sign Language Il

111 Descriptive Astronomy

111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab

112 General Biology Il

140  Environmental Biology

140A Environmental Biology Lab

131  Introduction to Chemistry

131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab

110  Introduction to Computers

115  Introduction to Programming & Logic
120  Intro to Interpersonal Communication
111  Theatre Appreciation

114  Professional Research & Reporting
241  British Literature |

242  British Literature 11

121 Western Civilization I

115  Critical Thinking

120  Cultural Studies

272  Calculus 11

273  Calculus Il

215  Philosophical Issues

240  Introduction to Ethics
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PSY
PSY
REL
REL
REL
SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

241
281
110
211
212
213
220
225
240
111
112
211
212

Developmental Psychology
Abnormal Psychology

World Religions

Introduction to Old Testament
Introduction to New Testament
Sociology of the Family
Social Problems

Social Diversity

Social Psychology
Elementary Spanish |
Elementary Spanish 11
Intermediate Spanish |
Intermediate Spanish Il
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**Courses approved as pre-major and/or elective courses under the Comprehensive

Articulation Agreement.

ACC
ACC
ANT
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
ART
AST
AST
BIO

BIO

BIO

BIO

BIO

BIO

BIO

BIO

BIO

BUS
BUS

120
121
220
111
114
115
121
122
131
171
240
241
264
281
283
284
285
111
111A
110
111
112
140
140A
163
165
166
275
110
115

Principles of Financial Accounting
Principles of Managerial Accounting

Cultural Anthropology

Art Appreciation

Art History Survey |

Art History Survey Il
Two-Dimensional Design
Three-Dimensional Design
Drawing |

Digital Design |

Painting |

Painting Il

Digital Photography |
Sculpture |

Ceramics |

Ceramics Il

Ceramics Il

Descriptive Astronomy
Descriptive Astronomy Lab
Principles of Biology
General Biology |

General Biology 11
Environmental Biology
Environmental Biology Lab
Basic Anatomy and Physiology
Anatomy and Physiology |
Anatomy and Physiology Il
Microbiology

Introduction to Business
Business Law |
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Work/
Lab Clinical Credit
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BUS
CHM
CHM
CHM
CHM
CHM
CHM
CIS
CIS
CJC
CJC
COM
COM
CSC
DRA
ECO
ECO
EDU
EDU
EDU
EDU
EGR
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
GEL
HEA
HIS
HIS
HIS
HIS
HIS
HUM
HUM
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MUS

137
131
131A
151
152
251
252
110
115
111
141
120
231
151
111
251
252
144
145
216
221
150
114
125
231
232
241
242
273
111
120
111
112
121
131
132
115
120
143
152
171
172
263
271
272
273
285
110

2023-2024

Principles of Management
Introduction to Chemistry
Introduction to Chemistry Lab
General Chemistry |

General Chemistry Il

Organic Chemistry |

Organic Chemistry Il
Introduction to Computers

Introduction to Programming & Logic

Introduction to Criminal Justice
Corrections

Intro to Interpersonal Communication

Public Speaking

JAVA Programming

Theatre Appreciation
Principles of Microeconomics
Principles of Macroeconomics
Child Development |

Child Development Il
Foundations of Education
Children with Exceptionalities
Introduction to Engineering
Professional Research & Reporting
Creative Writing |

American Literature |
American Literature 11

British Literature |

British Literature 11
African-American Literature
Geology

Community Health

World Civilization |

World Civilization 11

Western Civilization |
American History |

American History Il

Critical Thinking

Cultural Studies

Quantitative Literacy
Statistical Methods |
Precalculus Algebra
Precalculus Trigonometry
Brief Calculus

Calculus |

Calculus 11

Calculus 111

Differential Equations

Music Appreciation
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MUS
MUS
MUS
MUS
PED
PED
PED
PED
PED
PHI
PHI
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
PHY
POL
PSY
PSY
PSY
REL
REL
REL
SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

112
131
132
210
110
120
121
174
219
215
240
110
110A
151
152
251
252
120
150
241
281
110
211
212
210
213
220
225
240
111
112
211
212

Introduction to Jazz
Chorus |

Chorus 11

History of Rock Music
Fit and Well for Life
Walking for Fitness
Walk, Jog, Run
Wilderness Pursuits

Disc Golf

Philosophical Issues
Introduction to Ethics
Conceptual Physics
Conceptual Physics Lab
College Physics |

College Physics 11
General Physics |
General Physics Il
American Government
General Psychology
Developmental Psychology
Abnormal Psychology
World Religions
Introduction to Old Testament
Introduction to New Testament
Introduction to Sociology
Sociology of the Family
Social Problems

Social Diversity

Social Psychology
Elementary Spanish |
Elementary Spanish Il
Intermediate Spanish |
Intermediate Spanish Il
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Science (A10400) (Online)

Students must meet eligibility to take college-level coursework through placement tests or other
measures. Please see the Student Handbook for further information.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(All courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
1. English Composition (6 SHC)
ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (6 SHC)
Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two different disciplines.
ART 111 Art Appreciation 3 0 0
COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication 3
COM 231 Public Speaking 3
ENG 231 American Literature | 3
ENG 232 American Literature Il 3
ENG 241 British Literature | 3
ENG 242 British Literature Il 3
MUS 110 Music Appreciation 3
MUS 112 Introduction to Jazz 3
PHI 215 Philosophical Issues 3
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics 3
3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (6 SHC)
Choose two (2) courses from the following from at least two (2) different disciplines.

O OO OO OO0 OO0o
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ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics 3 0 0 3

ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics 3 0 0 3

HIS 111 World Civilizations I 3 0 0 3

HIS 112 World Civilizations Il 3 0 0 3

HIS 131 American History | 3 0 0 3

HIS 132 American History Il 3 0 0 3

POL 120 American Government 3 0 0 3

PSY 150 General Psychology 3 0 0 3

SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology 3 0 0 3
4. Mathematics (8 SHC)

Select two courses from the following:

MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra 3 2 0 4

MAT 172 Precalculus Trigonometry 3 2 0 4
5. Natural Sciences (8 SHC)

Select one (1) group from the following:

BIO 110 Principles of Biology 3 3 0

PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab 0 2 0
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BIO 111 General Biology |

BIO 112 General Biology Il 3 3 0 4
CHM 151 General Chemistry I 3 3 0 4
CHM 152 General Chemistry Il 3 3 0 4
BIO 110 Principles of Biology 3 3 0

PHY 110 Conceptual Physics
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab 0 2 0

w
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Additional General Education hours (11 SHC)*

Select 11 semester hours of additional general education courses from the preceding
Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and Natural Sciences or
any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses based on their
intended major and transfer university.

B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)

1.

2.

Academic Transition

ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1
Electives (14 SHC)**

Select a minimum of fourteen (14) semester hours. Students may take additional general
education courses from the preceding general education sections or courses classified as
a pre-major/and or elective course within the Comprehensive Articulation Agreement
listed below. Students should select these courses based on their intended major and
transfer university.

Students must meet the receiving university’s foreign language and/or health and physical
education requirements, if applicable, prior to or after transfer to the senior institution.

Total Credit Hours 60-61

*Courses approved to meet the General Education requirement under the Comprehensive

Articulation Agreement.

ANT
ART
AST
AST
BIO
BIO
BIO
CHM
CHM
CIS
CIS
ENG
ENG
ENG

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
220  Cultural Anthropology 3 0 0

111 Art Appreciation

111 Descriptive Astronomy

111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab

112 General Biology Il

140  Environmental Biology

140A Environmental Biology Lab

131  Introduction to Chemistry

131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab

110  Introduction to Computers

115  Introduction to Programming & Logic
114  Professional Research & Reporting
241  British Literature |

242  British Literature Il
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HUM 115  Critical Thinking

HUM 120  Cultural Studies

PHI 215 Philosophical Issues

PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics

PSY 241  Developmental Psychology
PSY 281  Abnormal Psychology

REL 110 World Religions

REL 211 Introduction to Old Testament
REL 212 Introduction to New Testament
SOC 213  Sociology of the Family

SOC 220 Social Problems

SOC 240  Social Psychology

SPA 111  Elementary Spanish I

SPA 112  Elementary Spanish Il

SPA 211 Intermediate Spanish I

SPA 212  Intermediate Spanish Il
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**Courses approved as pre-major and/or elective courses under the Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement.

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
ACC 120 Principles of Financial Accounting 2 0

ACC 121 Principles of Managerial Accounting
ANT 220  Cultural Anthropology

ART 111  Art Appreciation

AST 111  Descriptive Astronomy

AST 111A Descriptive Astronomy Lab
BIO 110 Principles of Biology

BIO 111  General Biology |

BIO 112  General Biology Il

BIO 140 Environmental Biology

BIO 140A Environmental Biology Lab
BIO 163 Basic Anatomy and Physiology
BIO 165 Anatomy and Physiology |

BIO 166 Anatomy and Physiology Il
BIO 275 Microbiology

BUS 110 Introduction to Business

BUS 115 Business Law I

BUS 137  Principles of Management
CHM 131 Introduction to Chemistry
CHM 131A Introduction to Chemistry Lab
CHM 151  General Chemistry |

CHM 152  General Chemistry 1l

CIS 110 Introduction to Computers

CIS 115 Introduction to Programming & Logic
CJC 111 Introduction to Criminal Justice
CJC 141  Corrections

COM 231  Public Speaking
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CSC
ECO
ECO
EDU
EDU
EDU
EDU
EGR
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
HIS
HIS
HIS
HIS
HUM
HUM
MAT
MAT
MAT
MAT
MUS
MUS
MUS
PED
PHI
PHI
PHY
PHY
POL
PSY
PSY
PSY
REL
REL
REL
SOC
SOC
SOC
SOC
SPA
SPA
SPA
SPA

151
251
252
144
145
216
221
150
114
231
232
241
242
273
111
112
131
132
115
120
143
152
171
172
110
112
210
110
215
240
110
110A
120
150
241
281
110
211
212
210
213
220
240
111
112
211
212

JAVA Programming
Principles of Microeconomics
Principles of Macroeconomics
Child Development |

Child Development Il
Foundations of Education
Children with Exceptionalities
Introduction to Engineering

Professional Research & Reporting

American Literature |
American Literature 11
British Literature |

British Literature 11
African-American Literature
World Civilization I

World Civilization Il
American History |
American History Il
Critical Thinking

Cultural Studies
Quantitative Literacy
Statistical Methods |
Precalculus Algebra
Precalculus Trigonometry
Music Appreciation
Introduction to Jazz
History of Rock Music

Fit and Well for Life
Philosophical Issues
Introduction to Ethics
Conceptual Physics
Conceptual Physics Lab
American Government
General Psychology
Developmental Psychology
Abnormal Psychology
World Religions
Introduction to Old Testament
Introduction to New Testament
Introduction to Sociology
Sociology of the Family
Social Problems

Social Psychology
Elementary Spanish |
Elementary Spanish 11
Intermediate Spanish |
Intermediate Spanish |1
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The courses listed on this program guide are the courses currently offered online through
Richmond Community College. Additional courses satisfy many of the requirements necessary to
complete the Associate in Science (A10400) degree at Richmond Community College. Please speak
to your advisor if you have taken courses at another college or university. The North Carolina
Comprehensive Articulation Agreement is a statewide agreement governing transfer credits from
North Carolina community colleges to North Carolina public universities and participating
private universities. RichmondCC cannot guarantee the transfer of courses to out-of-state
universities.
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UNIVERSITY TRANSFER
Associate in Science-Teacher Preparation (A1040T)

Richmond Community College offers two associate degree programs designed to allow
seamless transition to four-year institutions: Associate in Arts (AA) and Associate in Science
(AS). These programs are designed to offer students the freshman and sophomore years of a
baccalaureate-track program.

The Associate in Science in Teacher Preparation degree shall be granted for a planned program
of study consisting of a minimum of 60 semester hours of credit (SHC) of college transfer courses.
Within the degree program, the institution shall include opportunities for the achievement of
competence in reading, writing, oral communication, fundamental mathematical skills, and the
basic computer use.

The Comprehensive Articulation Agreement (CAA) and the Independent Comprehensive
Articulation Agreement (ICAA) enables North Carolina community college graduates of two-year
associate in science programs who are admitted to constituent institutions of The University of
North Carolina and to Signatory Institutions of North Carolina Independent Colleges and
Universities to transfer with junior status.

Community college graduates must obtain a grade of “C” or better in each course and an overall
GPA of at least 2.7 on a 4.0 scale in order to transfer with a junior status. Courses may also transfer
through bilateral agreements between institutions.

If your intention is to transfer to a four-year institution, consult with a counselor to make sure
you enroll in the correct college transfer track offered at RichmondCC. Additionally, counselors
and advisors can help students design a program of study that best fits the student’s career plan.

Transfer programs such as this require a "*C"" or better in all classes to graduate.

A. UNIVERSAL GENERAL EDUCATION TRANSFER COMPONENT (45 SHC)
(All courses in this component are required and will transfer for equivalency credit.)

Work/
Class Lab Clinical Credit
1. English Composition (6 SHC)

ENG 111 Writing & Inquiry 3 0 0 3
ENG 112 Writing/Research in the Disciplines 3 0 0 3
2. Communications and Humanities/Fine Arts (6 SHC)
Take:
COM 120 Intro to Interpersonal Communication 3 0 0 3
or
COM 231 Public Speaking 3 0 0 3

Choose one (1) course from the following.
ART 111 Art Appreciation

ART 114 Art History Survey |

ART 115 Art History Survey Il

ENG 231 American Literature |

ENG 232 American Literature Il
ENG 241 British Literature |

ENG 242 British Literature 11

MUS 110 Music Appreciation
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MUS 112 Introduction to Jazz
PHI 215 Philosophical Issues
PHI 240 Introduction to Ethics 3 0 0 3

3. Social/Behavioral Sciences (3 SHC)
Choose one (1) course from the following.
ECO 251 Principles of Microeconomics
ECO 252 Principles of Macroeconomics
HIS 111 World Civilizations |
HIS 112 World Civilizations Il
HIS 131 American History |
HIS 132 American History Il
POL 120 American Government
PSY 150 General Psychology
SOC 210 Introduction to Sociology

4. Mathematics (8 SHC)
Select two (2) courses from the following:
MAT 171 Precalculus Algebra
MAT 172 Precalculus Trigonometry
MAT 263 Brief Calculus
MAT 271 Calculus
MAT 272 Calculus 1l

5. Natural Sciences (8 SHC)
Select one (1) group from the following:
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BIO 110 Principles of Biology 3 3 0 4
GEL 111 Geology 3 2 0 4
BIO 110 Principles of Biology 3 3 0 4
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics 3 0 0 3
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab 0 2 0 1
BIO 111 General Biology I 3 3 0 4
BIO 112 General Biology Il 3 3 0 4
CHM 151 General Chemistry | 3 3 0 4
CHM 152 General Chemistry Il 3 3 0 4
GEL 111 Geology 3 2 0 4
PHY 110 Conceptual Physics 3 0 0 3
PHY 110A Conceptual Physics Lab 0 2 0 1
PHY 151 College Physics | 3 2 0 4
PHY 152 College Physics Il 3 2 0 4
PHY 251 General Physics | 3 3 0 4
PHY 252 General Physics Il 3 3 0 4

6. Additional General Education hours (14-15 SHC)*
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SOC 225 Social Diversity 3 0 0 3

Select eleven-twelve (11-12) semester hours of additional general education courses from
the preceding Humanities/Fine Arts, Social/Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics, and
Natural Sciences or any of the courses listed below. Students should select these courses
based on their intended major and transfer university.

B. OTHER REQUIRED HOURS (15 SHC)

1.

2.

Academic Transition
ACA 122 College Transfer Success 0 2 0 1
Education (14 SHC)

EDU 187 Teaching & Learning for All**
EDU 216 Foundations of Education

EDU 250 Teacher Licensure Preparation

3
3
3
EDU 279 Literacy Development & Instruction 3
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Students must meet the receiv